other tangible personal property and ores, other than oil, natural gas and other petroleum products, which have 
been acquired or brought into the state for assembling, storing, manufacturing, repair, maintenance, processing 
or fabricating purposes, or used to repair or maintain aircraft of a certified air carrier, and shipped out of the 
state within one hundred seventy-five (175) days. Freeport goods are exempt from taxation by the District. 
Article VIII, Section 1-n of the Texas Constitution provides for the exemption from taxation of “goods-in-
transit.” “Goods-in-transit” is defined by a provision of the Tax Code, which is effective for tax year 2016 and